

> BOOK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

**BFQ NUMBER DEP15824** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R Ţ 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINTED      |  | TERMS OF SALE |                     |  | SHIP VIA                         |              |                | F.O.B,                     | FREIGHT TERMS         |
|-------------------|--|---------------|---------------------|--|----------------------------------|--------------|----------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|
| 03/28/            | 2012   |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                |                            |                       |
| BID OPENING DATE: |  | 06/05/        | 2012                |  |                                  | BID          | OPEN           | NING TIME                  | 01:30PM               |
| LINE              | QUAN   | YTITY         | UOP                 | CAT.<br>NO.  | ITEM NU                          | MBER         |                | UNIT PRICE                 | AMOUNT                |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                |                            |                       |
| 0001              |  |               | JB                  |  | 962-73                           |              |                |                            |                       |
| 0001              | 1  | 1             | ЭВ                  |  | 962-73                           |              |                |                            |                       |
| 0                 | RECLAM   |               | REST                | ORATI  | ON OF LAN                        | ND & OTH     | ER F           | PROPERTIES                 |                       |
|                   | The section of the se |               |                     | DOCUMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE PA | provident accepts and acceptable |              |                |                            |                       |
|                   | İ  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                |                            |                       |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                |                            |                       |
|                   |  |               | DE.                 | OHECT  | FOR OUG                          | FATTON       |                |                            |                       |
|                   | 15   |               | KE                  | UUESI  | FOR QUOT                         | AIIUN        |                |                            |                       |
|                   | THE WE   | ST VIR        | GINIA               | PURC   | HASING D                         | vision.      | ON             | BEHALF OF T                | не                    |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                | PROTECTION,                |                       |
|                   | 1  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                | TORS FOR A                 |                       |
|                   | Annual Lancard Collinson   |               | L. 1900             | The Court of the State of  |                                  |              |                | S FOR THE                  | 22                    |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              | A VIEW SEAR OF | JECT KNOWN A               | S                     |
|                   |  |               |                     |  | PHASE II'<br>DAVIS, W            |              |                | T A                        |                       |
|                   | (TUCKE   |               |                     | ED AI  | DAVIS, V                         | AESI ATK     | GINI           | ΙΑ,                        |                       |
|                   |  |               |                     | TE PR  | EBID CONF                        | ERENCE       | SHAL           | L BE HELD O                | N                     |
|                   | 05/03/   |               |                     | No. and the second   | ALL INTER                        |              |                |                            |                       |
|                   |  |               |                     |  | S MEETING                        |              |                | TO ATTEND T                | -0.110-c-c-1          |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                | IFICATION OF               |                       |
|                   | THE BI   |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                | E THAN ONE                 |                       |
|                   | BIDDER   |               | 0 65                |  |                                  |              |                | SIVE FOOT<br>NG INCLEMENT  |                       |
|                   | WEATHE   |               | DIFFI               | CULI   | IERRAIN A                        | מ אטיעמאו    | DKI            | NG INCLEMENT               |                       |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                |                            |                       |
|                   | AN ATT   | ENDANC        | E SHE               | ET WI  | LL BE MAI                        | DE AVAIL     | ABLE           | FOR ALL                    |                       |
|                   |  |               |                     |  | OMPLETE.                         |              |                | SERVE AS TH                |                       |
|                   | A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O |               |                     |  |                                  |              | 1              | THE MANDATO                | R                     |
|                   | PRE-BI   |               |                     |  | ROVIDE YO                        |              |                |                            |                       |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                | ET WILL RESU<br>E WILL NOT | L1                    |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                | ATTENDANCE.                |                       |
|                   | Control Contro |               | INC. PROPERTY ABOVE |  | BLE FOR E                        |              |                |                            |                       |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                | ATTENDANCE                 |                       |
| 1                 |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                |                            |                       |
|                   | l  |               | <u> </u>            | SÉÉ RÉ   | VERSE SIDE FOR                   | TERMS AND CO | I<br>NOITION   | 1\$                        |                       |
| SIGNATURE         |  |               |                     |  |                                  | TELEPHONE    |                | DAT                        | E                     |
| TITLE             |  | FE            | EIN                 |  |                                  |              | - 1            | ADDRESS CHANG              | GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
|                   |  |               |                     |  |                                  |              |                | ADDRESS CHANG              | ILO TO DE NOTED ADOVE |

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate

shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15824

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

>#ZDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINTE                   | encestactions (            | IER                                     | MS OF SAL                               | <b>E</b>                               | SHIP VIA  |                            | F.O.B;  |       | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------------------|----------------------------|---|---|--|---|----------------------------|---|-------|-------------------|
| 03/28/2<br>BID OPENING DATE:  |                            | 06/05/                                  | 2012                                    |  | O T O   | OPENING TIME 0             |   |       | :30PM             |
| 50.50.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00 |                            |   |   | CAT.                                   |   | UF                         |   | Ul    |                   |
| LINE                          | QUAN                       | HIY                                     | UOP                                     | NO.                                    | ITEM NUMBER   |                            | UNIT PRICE  |       | AMOUNT            |
| M<br>F<br>A                   | ILL NO<br>AILURI<br>ADDITI | DT ASS<br>E TO C<br>DN, WE              | UME A<br>OMPLE<br>REQU                  | NY RE<br>TE TH<br>EST T                | DIVISION AND TH<br>SPONSIBILITY FOR<br>E PRE-BID ATTEND<br>HAT ALL POTENTIA<br>D FAX NUMBER.                    | A                          | BIDDER'S<br>CE SHEET.   | ΙN    | ,                 |
| T<br>M                        | HE STA                     | ARTING<br>HAN 15                        | TIME<br>MINU                            | FOR<br>TES A                           | ARE REQUESTED TO<br>THE PRE-BID. BI<br>FTER THE BEGINNI<br>MITTED TO SIGN I                                     | DDI<br>NG                  | ERS WHO ARR   | I VE  |                   |
|                               | IRECT                      | IONS T                                  | O PRE                                   | BID:                                   |   |                            |   |       |                   |
| ]<br>F<br>6<br>1<br>1         | NTERS                      | ECTION FOR 2 S, THE ES, TH H THE HE BLA | WITH<br>2 MIL<br>N TUR<br>EN TU<br>TOWN | WV38<br>ES.<br>N LEF<br>RN RI<br>OF DA | CE, FOLLOW US250 TURN LEFT ON TURN RIGHT ONTO T ONTO US219 NOR GHT ONTO WV32 AN VIS. AFTER CROS URN LEFT ONTO A | WV:<br>WV:<br>TH<br>D (SII | 38 EAST, AND<br>72, PROCEED<br>. FOLLOW FO<br>CONTINUE<br>NG THE BRID | DR    |                   |
| c                             | CONTAC                     | Т & РН                                  | ONE #                                   | : MI                                   | KE CUTRIGHT, 304  | - 4!                       | 57-5271   |       |                   |
| ]                             | PROTECTONTRAGES            | REQUES<br>TION,<br>CTOR F               | T, ON<br>OFFIC<br>OR TH                 | CD F<br>E OF<br>E CD                   | BTAINED BY THE F<br>ROM THE WV DEPT.<br>AML & R, WITH NO<br>OR MAILING. CAL<br>499, EXT. 1668 C                 | 01<br>CI<br>L              | F ENVIRONME<br>HAGE TO THE<br>LAWRENCE                                | NTAL  |                   |
|                               | ON CD,                     | TO PR                                   | INT C                                   | OMPAN<br>PON R                         | ATIONS WILL BE MIES IN CHARLESTO  | N,                         | CLARKSBURG  |       |                   |
| SIGNATURE                     |                            |   |   | SEE RE                                 | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO<br>Trelephone   | NDITI                      | ONS   | DATE  |                   |
|                               |                            | il gill                                 |   |  | TEEL HONE   |                            |   | 2     |                   |
| TITLE                         |                            | FE                                      | IN                                      |  |   |                            | ADDRESS CH  | ANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15824

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| 03/28/2012   | 2000 (200000000) L=1.0  | IMS OF SAL                              | E  | SHIP VIA   | F.O.B.   | FHEIGHT TEHMS     |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|-------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE:                                  | 06/05/  | 2012                                    |  | RID  | OPENING TIME 01  | :30PM             |
|  | UANTITY   | UOP                                     | CAT.<br>NO.                                  | ITEM NUMBER  | UNIT PRICE   | AMOUNT            |
| PRIN   | *THE CON<br>TING COS  |   |  | LL BE RESPONSIBL   | E FOR ALL  |                   |
| TATION REQUITO SI WITH AFFII AS EVING PROVING FREE | ON FOR A IRES EAC JBMIT AT THE BID DAVIT MU VIDENCE ISIONS O INIA COD WORKPLA | PUBL H VEN THE ST BE OF THE F ART CE AF | IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC SIGN E VEN ICLE AILUR | 1D-5 PROVIDES TH PROVEMENT CONSTR HAT SUBMITS A BITIME AN AFFIDAVI LOSED DRUG-FREE ED AND SUBMITTED DOR'S COMPLIANCE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF TO SUBMIT THE SID SUCH BID. | UCTION CONTRACT D FOR THE WORK T OF COMPLAINCE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID WITH THE F THE WEST SIGNED DRUG- |                   |
| WITH<br>IS RI                                      | IN 365 C<br>ECEIVED.<br>JTED PUR  | ALEND<br>UNL                            | AR DA<br>ESS O                               | IS CONTRACT IS T<br>YS AFTER THE NOT<br>THERWISE SPECIFI<br>R WILL BE CONSID   | ICE TO PROCEED<br>ED, THE FULLY  |                   |
| RIGH<br>NOTIO<br>SUPPO                             | T TO CAN<br>CE TO TH<br>LIED ARE<br>THE SPE                                   | CEL TI<br>E VENI<br>OF AI               | HIS C<br>DOR I<br>N INF                      |  | DO NOT CONFORM   |                   |
| THE  <br>RATE:<br>To wi                            | HIGHER O<br>S AS EST<br>EST VIRG  | F THE<br>ABLISI<br>INIA                 | U.S.<br>HED F<br>CODE                        | CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR TUCKER COUNTY 21-5A, ET,SEQ. APPLY TO THIS P   | ABOR MINIMUM WAGE<br>, PURSUANT  |                   |
| '  |   |   | SEE RE                                       | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO  |  |                   |
| SIGNATURE  |   |   |  | TELEPHONE  | DATE   |                   |
| TITLE  | FE  | EIN                                     |  |  | ADDRESS CHANGES  | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



**ADDOR** 

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

GUY NIS 304-558

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/28/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** 06/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR LANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>ENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Ţ

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINTED      |  | TER                 | TERMS OF SALE  |                               |                   | SHIP VIA     |  | F.O           | В,               | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|-------------------|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|-------------------|--------------|--|---------------|------------------|---------------------|
| 03/28/            |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
| BID OPENING DATE: |  | 06/05/              | 2012   |                               |                   |              | BID  | OPENING       | TIME 01          | L:30PM              |
| LINE              | QUAN   | NTITY               | UOP  | CAT.<br>NO.                   |                   | ITEM NUMB    | ER   | UNIT          | PRICE            | AMOUNT              |
|                   | 1  |                     |  | NO.                           |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
| 4                 |  | J                   |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              | 200 STATE OF THE S | Annexes (1.1) |                  |                     |
| Vg1               |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  | MAINTEN       |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  | September 1997 September 1997 | The second second | SYSTEM       | WILL   | BE A REQI     | UIREMENT         |                     |
| 20                | OF THE   | SUCCE               | SSFUL  | AFND                          | OR.               |              |  | 1.00          |                  |                     |
| 1.38              | DEV 1  | 1 (0.0              |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   | REV. 1   |                     | ~~~~   | ~~~~                          | ~ v v v           | ~~~~~        | ~~~~~  |               | ~~~~~~~~         |                     |
|                   | ****   | ****                | ****   | ****                          | ***               | ****         | ****   | ******        | ****             | •                   |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   | VWI CO   | NTRACT              | OR IN  | FORMA                         | TTON              | FORM         | OMR #1   | 029-0119      |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               | 1                 |              |  | HED. YOU      |                  |                     |
| 1                 |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  | AN AVS D      |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  | TY AS AN      |                  |                     |
|                   | CONTRA   |                     | was reasoned to the resident   | BULL 935 241                  |                   |              |  | ER 30 CFI     |                  |                     |
| 1                 |  | 가득하는 맛이 얼마나 되었다면 그네 |  |                               |                   |              |  | ATTACHED      |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  | AVS OFFI      |                  |                     |
|                   |  | 3-9748              |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   | *****  | *****               | ****   | ****                          | ***               | ****         | ****   | ******        | *****            |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     | CO   | NTRAC                         | TORS              | LICEN        | SE   |               |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   | 1  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  | RES THAT      |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     | I  |                               |                   |              |  | G WORK I      |                  |                     |
|                   |  | MUST B              |  |                               |                   |              |  | INIA CON      |                  |                     |
|                   |  | emplement except    | The second second second second  | - v - v - r - pg. sv v        |                   |              |  | THE CONTI     |                  |                     |
|                   | LICENS   |                     | ,  |                               |                   |              |  | RS LICEN      |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  | IVISION       |                  | ,                   |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               | L                 |              | M 319,   | CHARLES       | TON,             |                     |
|                   | WV 253   | 05, PH              | . 504  | -958-                         | 7890              | •            |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   | HEET V   | TOCINI              | A STA  | TE CO                         | DE 2              | 1_11_1       | 1 BEOU   | IRES ANY      |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  | RACTORS       |                  |                     |
|                   | And the second of the second o | ON TH               | Annual Section of the Control of the | entral statements             | THEF              | טטב ווו      | E CUNI   | RACIONS       | LICENSE          |                     |
|                   |  | TO CO               |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   | DIDDER   | 10 00               | III LL   | -                             |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
|                   |  |                     |  |                               |                   |              |  |               |                  |                     |
| COMMING           |  |                     |  | SEE RE                        | VERSE S           | SIDE FOR TER |  | NDITIONS      | DATE             |                     |
| SIGNATURE         |  |                     |  |                               |                   | ) I E        | ELEPHONE   |               | DATE             |                     |
| TITLE             |  | FE                  | EIN  |                               |                   |              |  | ADD           | RESS CHANGES     | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| 1                 |  | 1                   |  |                               |                   |              |  | /15-1         | TILOU OLIVITORIA | ) TO DE NOTED ADOTE |



MODERA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

**DEP15824** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN         | DATE PRINTED TER                                       |   | SHIP VIA  | F.O.B.  | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|--|---|---|---|-------------------|
| 03/28/            | ALCOHOLD CONTROL OF                                    |   |   |   |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 06/  | 05/2012   | BID O   | PENING TIME 01  | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUANTITY   | UOP CAT.  | ITEM NUMBER   | UNIT PRICE  | AMOUNT            |
| 18.               | CONTRACTO  | RS NAME: RS LICENSE #:  | WILL BE REQUIRED  |   |                   |
| 2-6               | COPY OF T  |   | ORS LICENSE PRIOR   |   |                   |
| * 15<br>(c) 201   |  | APP   | LICABLE LAW   |   |                   |
| हुं क<br>है क     | & REGULAT<br>"REQUEST                                  | IONS, AND THE<br>FOR QUOTATION<br>IS THE SOLE A                 | E CODE, PURCHASIN<br>INFORMATION PROV<br>" ISSUED BY THE P<br>UTHORITY GOVERNIN                   | IDED IN THE   |                   |
|                   | ANY OTHER OR ALTERS                                    | SOURCE, VERB  | ED IN SPECIFICATI<br>AL OR WRITTEN, WH<br>ION PROVIDED FROM<br>PARAGRAPH IS VOI                   | ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS                                    | 9)                |
|                   | TH<br>COMPLETED<br>NOTICE TO<br>PRE-CONST<br>PROCEED S | WITHIN 365 C<br>PROCEED IS R<br>RUCTION CONFE                   | N WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFTE ECEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIRED PECIFIC DATE ESTA            | R THE OFFICIAL EVENT THAT A                                       |                   |
|                   | (A<br>THE CONTR<br>BY CUSTOM<br>A TRADE G              | ACTOR ARE SUB<br>OF THE RESPE<br>UARANTEE CUST<br>, THE WORK, B | TENANCE: LS AND WORKMANSHI JECT TO THE GUARA CTIVE TRADES. IN OM OR A SPECIAL G OTH AS TO THE MAT | ANTEE ESTABLISHED<br>I THE ABSENCE OF<br>GUARANTEE<br>FERIALS AND |                   |
| SIGNATURE         |  | OLE RE  | TELEPHONE   | DATE  |                   |
| TITLE             |  | FEIN  |   | ADDDESS CHANCES   | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

EN G NOWDEN

DEP15824

PAGE

7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SH-PTO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN        | TED  | TER  | MS OF SAL   | E  | SHIP VIA  |  | F.O.B  |   | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|------------------|--|--|---|--|---|--|--|---|-------------------|
| 03/28/           |  |  |   |  |   |  |  |   |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE |  | 06/05/   | 2012  |  |   | BID  | OPENING T  | IME 01  | :30PM             |
| LINE             | QUA  | NTITY  | UOP   | CAT.<br>NO.  | ITEM NUMBI  | ₽  | UNIT P   | RICE  | AMOUNT            |
| LINE             | WORKMATHE CONTRACTION TALLOTTE CONTRACTION TALLOTTE CONTRACTION TALLOTTE CONTALLOTTE CONTA | ANSHIP, DATRACT ACTOR F E WORK. PAYMEN ISIBILI EFECTS MEDIED EN NOTI (B) ACTOR W ING AT AILURES ACTOR I ITEE PE E EXPEN (C) RUED AS FED FOR (D) ER DEFI INED HE FERMINA (I) ER TIN W JT PREJ PROVID FHIRTY EIED MA EMINATE ET SHAL | SHAL OR BE OR ON NEI T SHA TY FO APPEA AT TH CE. ILL M THE D N ANY RIOD SE. BEIN WORK GUAR NED I REIN. TION: THIS RITIN UDICE EALEN IL, R | L UPO CONS E YEA THER REG RING RING E SHALL OF TH SHALL OF TH OF TH OF TH CO BY ANTHE CO BY ATT TH | N ACCEPTANG IDERED GUAG R FROM THE THE FINAL A LIEVE THE O LIGENCE OR WITHIN THE ENSE OF THE ENSE OF THE ENEGLIGENCE ENEGLIGENCE ENEGLIGENCE ENEGLIGENCE ENEGLIGENCE THE ACCES EAR GUARANT EXTENSION OR R THE CONTINE S CONCERNIST TECHNICAL  ACT MAY BE THE DIRECTO NY OTHER RE E CONTRACTO AYS WRITTES RECEIPT RE | CE OF RANTEE DATE ACCEPT CONTRA FAULT GUARA E CONT GUARA JECT T PTANCE CE OR AT DEV TED BY TEE PE DF THE RACT. CANCE OR OF IGHT O DR IS N NOTI | FINAL PAY D BY THE OF THE AC ANCE NOR CTOR OF Y MATERIA NTEE PERI RACTOR UP NTEE PERI O THE CON OF THE W WORKMANSH ELOPS DUR THE CONT RIOD SHAL PERFORMA EGETATIONS LLED IN W PURCHASIN R REMEDY GIVEN NOT CE, (DELI ED) OF IN | MENT BY CEPTANCE THE LS, AND OD SHALL ON OD, THE DITIONS ORK. IP OF ING THE RACTOR L NOT BE NCE TIM MAY BE HOLE OR G, IT MAY LESS VERED BY TENT |                   |
|                  | VENDOR   | (A)  | ОВТА  | IN AL  | L NECESSAR'   | V DIVI   | SION OF H  | IGHWAYS   |                   |
|                  | PERMIT   | 241,000,000  |   |  | ORTATION O  |  |  |   |                   |
|                  |  |  |   | SEE RE   | ERSE SIDE FOR TER   | MS AND CON   | NDITIONS   |   |                   |
| SIGNATUPE        |  |  |   |  | TEI   | LEPHONE  |  | DATE  |                   |
| TITLE            |  | FE   | IN  |  |   |  | ADDRE  | ESS CHANGES   | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



ı

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15824 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-8802

**GUY NISBET** 

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINTED      |   | TERMS OF SALE   |  |  | SHIP VIA   | FO.B.   | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|---|---|--|--|--|---|-------------------|
| 03/28/            | 2012  |   |  |  |  |   |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: |   | 06/05/  | 2012   |  | BID  | OPENING TIME 01   | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUAN  | ITITY   | UOP  | CAT.<br>NO.  | ITEM NUMBER  | UNIT PRICE  | AMOUNT            |
|                   | MATERI PERMIT (5) T ACCORD RECLAM PROJEC PLANS AND AL MADE P S DRAW OF ENV (6) P APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC (7) A FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C PERCEN BANKRU FOR BA | ALS TO (B) S OR R ECHNIC ANCE W ATION T. SAC L PROV ROPERLA INONME ATION ATION ATION ATION ATION PLICA RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET T COMP PTCY: PTCY: PTCY ROPE RTIAL TT NUL | AND OBTA ELATE AL SP WORK ITH TH ID S ARE ISION Y A PE NTAL S ONTR FOR P REIN T OR BE FOR P TION CONTR PAYME BE IF LETED IN PR LETED IN PR LETED | FROM AND FIND CLIFT BL UNDER BL UNCLOPARTE BL AYMEN FOR OR AYMEN FOR AYMEN F | THE JOB SITE. Y AND ALL REQUIR PERMITS.  CATIONS: THIS CONTRACT S ECIFICATIONS PRE ACKWATER DOSER P  RPORATED HERE IN AUSES AND CONDIT F THIS CONTRACT, IN-HOUSE BY THE CTION. LETION. LETION: SHALL FURNISH T T WITH AN ITEMIZ E REQUESTED. TH SHALL BE USED FO DEP'S INTENT TH WITHIN 60 DAYS T.  ARTIAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERIO SED ON THE AMOUN OF THE SUBMITTAL INED FROM THE AC D UPON UNIT MEAS ASED UPON A LUMP ENT THE VENDOR/C ION, THE STATE M , AND TERMINATE | ED CONSTRUCTION  HALL BE IN PARED FOR THE HASE II"  BY REFERENCE IONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF WV DEPARTMENT  O DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT TO AFTER RECEIPT OF  DIC BASIS, SUBMIT T OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE SUM.  ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THIS |                   |
| SIGNATURE         |   |   |  | SEE RE   | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL   |   |                   |
| SIGNATURE         |   |   |  |  | TELEPHONE  | DATE  |                   |
| TITLE             |   | FE  | EIN  |  |  | ADDRESS CHANGES   | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

a

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SH H P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/28/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 06/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

6H-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRINT        | red  | TERMS OF SALE   | SHIP VIA  | F.O.B.   | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|--|---|---|--|-------------------|
| 03/28/            |  |   |   |  |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 06/0   | 5/2012  | BID O   | PENING TIME 01   | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUANTITY   | UOP CAT.  | ITEM NUMBER   | UNIT PRICE   | AMOUNT            |
| 20                | WRITIN<br>PRODUC   |   | THE USE OF FOREI  | GN STEEL   |                   |
| 25.7              | EX<br>TO<br>HU<br>GR<br>CO   | CEED ONE TEN TAL CONTRACT NDRED DOLLAR EATER. FOR T ST IS THE VA                          | ACH CONTRACT ITEM TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOU S (\$2,500.00), WH HE PURPOSES OF TH LUE OF THE STEEL HE PROJECT OR,                       | (.1%) OF THE<br>SAND FIVE<br>ICHEVER IS<br>IS SECTION, THE   |                   |
|                   | DE<br>NO<br>QU   | TERMINES THAT PRODUCED I  | F THE PURCHASING<br>T SPECIFIED STEEL<br>N THE UNITED STAT<br>HERWISE ARE NOT R<br>EET CONTRACT REQU  | MATERIALS ARE<br>ES IN SUFFICIENT<br>EASONABLY   |                   |
|                   | OF THI   | S SECTION MA  | SES STEEL PRODUCT<br>Y BE SUBJECT TO C<br>E SECTION 5A-3-56   | IVIL PENALTIES   |                   |
|                   | REV. 10/01   | /0 1 .  |   |  |                   |
|                   | EXHIBIT 7  |   |   |  |                   |
|                   | DOMESTIC A<br>PROJECTS   | LUMINUM, GLA  | SS & STEEL IN PUB   | LIC WORKS  |                   |
|                   | EVERY CONT<br>ALTERATION<br>PUBLIC WOR<br>IN THE CAS<br>MORE THAN<br>STEEL ARE | RACT FOR CON, REPAIR, IMKS, WHERE THE OF STEEL OF STEEL OF STEEL OF STEEL OF STEEL PRODUC | T VIRGINIA CODE 5 STRUCTION, RECONS PROVEMENT OR MAIN E COST IS MORE TH NLY, WHERE THE CO HERE MORE THAN 10 E STATE WILL ACCE TS PRODUCED IN TH | TRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES |                   |
| SIGNATURE         |  | oee he  | TELEPHONE   | DATE   |                   |
| TITLE             |  | FEIN  | Harton de Montre Lambraco et anna 277   |  |                   |
| IIICE             |  | LENA  |   | ADDRESS CHANGES  | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| BID OPENING DATE: 06/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE DONESTIC PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. |     |
|--|-----|
| IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN  |     |
| IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN  |     |
| IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN  | IT. |
| IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.  REV. 3/88  EXHIBIT 9  NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA.  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED  |     |
| SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  |     |
| SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE   |     |
| TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED A   |     |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

Т

MODUE

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN         | TED  | TER   | MS OF SAL                                 | E                                      | SHIP V   | IA  |                                | F.O.B.   | FREIGHT TERMS     |
|-------------------|--|---|---|--|--|---|--------------------------------|--|-------------------|
| 03/28/            | 2012   |   |   |  |  |   |                                |  |                   |
| BID OPENING DATE: |  | 06/05/  | 2012                                      |  |  | BID   | OPE                            | ENING TIME 01  | :30PM             |
| LINE              | QUAN   | NTITY   | UOP                                       | ÇAT.<br>NO.                            | ITEM NUM   | IBER  |                                | UNIT PRICE   | AMOUNT            |
|                   |  |   |   |  | ING SCHED<br>DDENDA FO   |   |                                |  |                   |
| 100               | AND A<br>AND SP<br>LIST S<br>PURCHA<br>SEND A  | LIST O<br>ECIFIC<br>HALL B<br>SING D<br>COPY  | F ALL<br>ATION<br>E FOR<br>IVISI<br>OF TH | PART<br>S FOR<br>WARDE<br>ON.<br>E ADD | IES THAT<br>THE PROJ<br>D TO THE<br>THE ARCHI  | HAVE PR<br>ECT. T<br>BUYER I<br>TECT/EN           | OCU<br>HE<br>N 1               | E THE ADDENDUM JRED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM AND THE STATE NEER SHALL ALSO AGENCY FOR |                   |
|                   | INTERE<br>OPENIN                               | STED P<br>G DATE<br>WITHIN                    | ARTIE<br>. AN<br>FOUR                     | S AND<br>Y ADD                         | State of the second sec | SSARY,<br>ULD BE                                  | EXT<br>REC                     | TEND THE BID   |                   |
| <i>/</i>          | BIDDER<br>THE SA<br>ORIGIN<br>ADDEND<br>ADDEND | S AND<br>ME RUL<br>AL BID<br>UM DOC<br>UM THA | SUBMI<br>ES AN<br>DING<br>UMENT<br>T IS   | TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE            | TO THE ST<br>ULATIONS<br>ENT SHALL   | ATE PUR<br>THAT AP<br>ALSO A<br>CEPTION<br>SOLE P | CHA<br>PLA<br>PPL<br>MA<br>URF | LY TO AN<br>AY BE FOR AN   |                   |
| 1                 | REV. 1   |   |   |  |  |   |                                |  |                   |
| /                 | EXHIBI   | T 10  |   |  | REQUI  | SITION  | NO.                            | .: .DEP15824   |                   |
| h.                | ADDEND   |   |   |  |  |   |                                |  |                   |
|                   | I HERE   | BY ACK  | NOWLE                                     | EA 6004                                | ECEIPT OF  | 1005 1500 B                                       |                                | OWING CHECKED  |                   |
| SIGNATURE         |  |   |   | OLU NE                                 | VENUE GIVE FOR I   | TELEPHONE   | (141)                          | DATE   |                   |
| TITLE             |  | FE  | EIN                                       |  |  |   |                                | ADDRESS CHANGES  | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| L                 | ENDEOD   | ONIDINIO                                      | TO DEO                                    | INIOED                                 | TAIANAT AND  | ADDDEGG   | INIC                           | DACE ADOVE LABELE  | D WENDOD!         |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP15824

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

|     | 100   |
|-----|-------|
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
| - 1 |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     | 100   |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     |       |
|     | 2.1.5 |
|     |       |
|     |       |

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

| 03/28           |                                      | JEF                                 | IMS OF SAL                       | E                               | SHI  | Y VIA  |                        | F.O.B.   |         | FHEIGHT TERMS     |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|--|------------------------|--|---------|-------------------|
| BID OPENING DAT |                                      | 06/05/                              | 2012                             |                                 |  | RID  | UPEN:                  | ING TIME   | - n1    | :30PM             |
| LINE            | QUAN                                 |                                     | UOP                              | ÇAT.<br>NO.                     | ITEMN                                      | UMBER  | OI EN                  | UNIT PRICE   |         | AMOUNT            |
| 299             |                                      |                                     |                                  |                                 |  | NECESSAR<br>CATION,  |                        | VISIONS  | то му   |                   |
| 4               | ADDEND                               | UM NO.                              | 'S:                              |                                 |  |  |                        |  |         |                   |
| 1153            | NO. 1                                | • • • • • •                         |                                  |                                 |  |  |                        |  |         | -                 |
|                 | NO. 2                                |                                     |                                  |                                 |  |  |                        |  |         |                   |
| - 10            | NO. 3                                |                                     |                                  |                                 |  |  |                        |  |         |                   |
|                 | NO. 4                                |                                     |                                  |                                 |  |  |                        |  |         |                   |
|                 | NO. 5                                |                                     |                                  | EATI                            | IIDE TO C                                  | ONFIRM 1   | UE DI                  | ECEIDT (   | NE TUE  |                   |
|                 |                                      |                                     |                                  |                                 |  | EJECTION   |                        |  | JF INC  |                   |
|                 | REPRES<br>ORAL D<br>AND AN<br>INFORM | ENTATI<br>ISCUSS<br>Y STAT<br>ATION | ON MA<br>ION H<br>E PER<br>ISSUE | DE OR<br>ELD B<br>SONNE<br>D IN | ASSUMED<br>ETWEEN V<br>L IS NOT<br>WRITING | THAT AND TO BE MEDICAL TO BE M | ADE I<br>REPRI<br>O TO | DURING A<br>ESENTATI<br>NLY THE<br>THE   | IVES    |                   |
|                 |                                      |                                     |                                  |                                 |  |  | SIGNA                  | ATURE  |         |                   |
|                 |                                      | • • • • •                           |                                  |                                 |  |  | COMP                   | ANY  |         |                   |
|                 |                                      |                                     |                                  | • • • • •                       |  |  | DATE                   |  |         |                   |
|                 | REV. 1                               | 1/96                                |                                  | Nor                             | 105  |  |                        |  |         |                   |
|                 |                                      |                                     |                                  | NOT                             | ICE  |  |                        |  |         | T .               |
|                 |                                      |                                     |                                  | SEERE                           | VERSE SIDE FOR                             | TERMS AND CO   | NDITIONS               |  |         | I                 |
| SIGNATURE       |                                      |                                     |                                  |                                 |  | TELEPHONE  |                        | and the second s | DATE    |                   |
| TITLE           |                                      | FE                                  | EIN                              |                                 |  |  |                        | ADDRESS  | CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| W               | HEN RESP                             | ONDING.                             | TO REO                           | INSER                           | T NAME AND                                 | ADDRESS  | IN SDA                 | CE AROVE   | LARELE  | D 'VENDOR'        |



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15824 PAGE

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN                   | TED TE  | RMS OF SALE  | SHIP VIA                            | F.O.B.   | FREIGHT TERMS          |
|-----------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------------|--|------------------------|
| 03/28/<br>BID OPENING DATE: |   | (0010  | 7.7                                 | ODENIANO TIME                                      | 01 7004                |
|                             | 00703   |  |                                     | OPENING TIME                                       | 01:30PM                |
| LINE                        | QUANTITY  | UOP CAT.   | ITEM NUMBER                         | UNIT PRICE   | AMOUNT                 |
|                             | DEPART<br>PURCHA<br>BUILDI<br>2019 W                        | MENT OF ADM<br>SING DIVISI<br>NG 15  | TREET, EAST                         |  |                        |
| 1 10                        |   |  |                                     |  | 1                      |
|                             |   |  |                                     |  |                        |
| Y*                          |   |  | THIS INFORMATIO<br>D MAY NOT BE CON |  | OF                     |
|                             | BUYER:  | GN-23  |                                     |  |                        |
|                             | RFQ. NO.:   | DEP1582  | 4                                   |  |                        |
|                             | BID OPENING   | DATE:0   | 6/05/2012                           |  |                        |
|                             | BID OPENING   | TIME:  | 1:30PM                              |  |                        |
|                             |   |  | UMBER IN CASE IT<br>NG YOUR BID:    | IS NECESSARY                                       |                        |
|                             | THE SHIP TO BE ADDRESSED TO SHARE THE SHARE THE SHARE SHOWN | STREET, STORY TO SERVICE STREET, STREE | ITH THEIR BID TH<br>USED FOR PAYMEN | Part Debet Committee Committee Committee Committee | -                      |
|                             | I   | SEE RE   | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO         |  | I                      |
| SIGNATURE                   |   |  | TELEPHONE                           |  | DATE                   |
| TITLE                       |   | FEIN   |                                     | ADDRESS CHAI                                       | NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15824 15

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

| DATE PRIN         | TED  | TER  | MS OF SAL                                       | E  | SHIP V   | 'IA  | F.O.B,  | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|-------------------|--|--|---|--|--|--|---|---------------------|
| 03/28/            |  |  | ***************************************         |  |  |  |   |                     |
| BID OPENING DATE: |  | 06/05/   | 2012  |  |  | BID  | OPENING TIME O  | 1:30PM              |
| LINE              | QUA  | ANTITY   | UOP   | CAT.<br>NO.  | ITEM NUM   | IBER   | UNIT PRICE  | AMOUNT              |
|                   | PLEASE<br>CONCER<br><br>ANY IN<br>(1) HE<br>5HE BI<br>THE BI<br>THE BI<br>AGENCI | E PRINT RNING T NDIVIDU E OR SH ID OR A IDDER, IDDER I IDDER H IES THA | OR THIS QAL SIE IS NY DO (2) TN A C AS PR T MAY | YPE N<br>UOTE:<br>GNING<br>AUTHO<br>CUMEN<br>HAT H<br>ONTRA<br>OPERL<br>REQU | AME OF PE THIS BID RIZED BY TS RELATE E OR SHE CTUAL REL Y REGISTE IRE REGIS | RSON TO IS CER THE BID D THERE IS AUTH ATIONSH RED WIT TRATION | CONTACT  TIFYING THAT: DER TO EXECUTE TO ON BEHALF OF ORIZED TO BIND IP, AND (3) THAT H ANY STATE |                     |
|                   |  |  |   |  |  |  |   |                     |
|                   | L  |  |   | SEE RE   | <br>VERSE SIDE FOR T   | ERMS AND COL   | l<br>NDITIONS   |                     |
| SIGNATURE         |  |  |   |  |  | TELEPHONE  | DATE  |                     |
| TITLE             |  | FE   | EIN   |  |  |  | ADDRESS CHANGE  | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |

# Blackwater Doser Phase II DEP15824

Contractor's Bid Sheet

| Company Name: |   |  |  |
|---------------|---|--|--|
|               |   |  |  |
| Address:      |   |  |  |
|               |   |  |  |
|               | 5 |  |  |

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

| ITEM<br>NO.        | Qty            | Unit        | DESCRIPTION   | UNIT PRICE                              | AMOUNT                                  |
|--------------------|----------------|-------------|---|---|---|
|                    |                |             |   |   |   |
| 1.0                | 1              | LS          | Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid) | LS                                      |   |
| 2.0                | 1              | LS          | Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)              | LS                                      |   |
| 3.0                | 1              | LS          | Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)                  | LS                                      |   |
| 4.0                | 1              | LS          | Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)                | LS                                      |   |
| 4.1                | 105            | TN          | Access Road Stone   |   |   |
| 5.0                | 500            | LF          | Silt Fence Sediment Control                                   |   |   |
| 5.1                | 200            | LF          | 12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control                             |   |   |
| 6.0                | 1              | LS          | Revegetation  | LS                                      |   |
| 7.1                | 30             | LF          | 6' Grouted' Riprap Channel                                    |   |   |
| 7.2                | 200            | TN          | Streams Bank Protection                                       |   |   |
| 8.1                | 1              | LS          | Limestone Doser Unit  | LS                                      |   |
| 9.1                | 1              | LS          | Attached Maintenance Building                                 | LS                                      |   |
| 10.1               | 1              | LS          | Doser Pad   | LS                                      |   |
|                    |                |             |   |   |   |
|                    | <b>*******</b> |             |   | *************************************** |   |
|                    |                | <b>****</b> |   |   |   |
|                    | <u> </u>       | *****       |   |   | *************************************** |
| <b>********</b>    |                | *****       | TOTAL TOTAL   |   |   |
|                    |                |             |   |   | × ************************************  |
| <b>***********</b> |                |             |   |   |   |

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

| Part A: General I                          | nformation   | 20   |   |  |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|
| Business Name:                             |  | Tax Pay  | ver ID No.:   |  |  |
| Address:                                   |  | 18   |   |  |  |
| City:                                      | State:   | Zip Code:  | Phone:  |  |  |
| Address:                                   |  |  |   |  |  |
| Part B: Legal Str                          | ucture   |  |   |  |  |
| ( ) Corporation<br>( ) Other (please s     | ( ) Sole Proprietors<br>pecify)                        | hip ( ) Partne                                     | rship ( ) LLC   |  |  |
| Part C: Certifying<br>Select only one of t | g and updating informathe following options, fo        | ntion in the Application the instruction           | ant/Violator System (AVS). s for that option, and sign below.   |  |  |
| [,   | nt name)   | _, have the express                                | authority to certify that:  |  |  |
| accurate, c                                | complete, and up-to-date                               | . If you select this                               | Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is option, you <b>must</b> attach an Entity do <u>not</u> complete Part D. |  |  |
| and must b                                 | be updated. If you selec                               | t this option, you <b>m</b><br>provide the missing | from AVS is missing or incorrect ust attach an Entity OFT from or corrected information. Sign         |  |  |
| 3Our busin provide all                     | ess currently has no info<br>I information required in | ormation in AVS. In Part D. Sign and c             | f you select this option, you must late below and complete Part D.                                    |  |  |
| Date                                       |  | Signature  | Title   |  |  |

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

| Part D.                     |  |
|-----------------------------|--|
|                             |  |
| Contractor's Business Name: |  |

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

| Name        | Position/Title |     |
|-------------|----------------|-----|
| Address     | Telephone #    |     |
| (*)         |                | o   |
| Begin Date: | Ending Date:   |     |
| Name        | Position/Title |     |
| Address     | Telephone #    |     |
|             |                | p   |
| Begin Date: | Ending Date:   |     |
| Name        | Position/Title |     |
| Address     | Telephone #    |     |
|             |                | p   |
| Begin Date: | Ending Date:   | · · |
| Name        | Position/Title | В   |
| Address     | Telephone #    |     |
|             |                | p   |
| Begin Date: | Ending Date:   |     |
|             |                |     |

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

#### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.osmre.gov">https://avss.osmre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

**AGENCY** 

#### BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H) (1)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M) (N)

(O)

(P)

(Q) (R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

| @  |  | RFQ/RFP#(B)   |
|--|--|---|
| WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures | as Principal, and  | RESENTS, That we, the undersigned,  (E)  of (G)  rganized and existing under the laws a principal office in the City of and firmly bound unto The State and of (K)  t of which, well and truly to be made, theirs, administrators, executors,  tion is such that whereas the Principal the Department of Administration d made a part hereof to enter into a  |
| Amount or bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.   | NOW THEREFORE.  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted at contract in accordance with the bid or proper any other bonds and insurance required by the other respects perform the agreement creates this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise the obligation and all claims hereunder shall amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety for value received, here obligations of said Surety and its bond shall any extension of time within which the Obligations of the waive notice of any successful to be affixed hereto and these presents this (N) day of (O) | and the Principal shall enter into a cosal attached hereto and shall furnish the bid or proposal, and shall in all and by the acceptance of said bid then wise this obligation shall remain in full and agreed that the liability of the II, in no event, exceed the penal reby stipulates and agrees that the I be in no way impaired or affected by igee may accept such bid: and said h extension. pal and Surety have hereunto set their rporations have caused their corporates to be signed by their proper officers, |
|  | Principal Corporate Seal  (R)  (U)  Surety Corporate Seal  | (Q) (Name of Principal)  By (S) (Must be President or Vice President) (T) Title (V) (Name of Surety)  |

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W) Attorney-in-Fact

|   | REQ.P.O#   |
|---|--|
| В   | BID BOND   |
| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we, th   | ne undersigned,  |
|   | as Principal, and  |
|   | , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of  |
|   | , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State  |
| of West Virginia, as Oblige, in the penal sum of  | (\$) for the payment of which,   |
|   | es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  |
|   | ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the   |
| 2000 March | ed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| NOW THEREFORE,  |  |
| hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance require  | all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full e liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, |
| The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within who notice of any such extension.  | and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no hich the Oblige may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive  |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have   | hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations   |
| have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and t  |  |
| day of, 20  |  |
| Principal Corporate Seal  |  |
|   | (Name of Principal)  |
|   | By   |
|   | (Must be President or<br>Vice President)   |
|   | (Title)  |
| Surety Corporate Seal   |  |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed; a power of attorney must be attached.

(Name of Surety)

Attorney-in-Fact



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STAT        | TE OF   |
|-------------|---|
| coui        | NTY OF, TO-WIT:   |
| I,<br>state | as follows:   |
| 1.          | I am an employee of; and, (Company Name)  |
| 2.          | I do hereby attest that (Company Name)  |
|             | maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5. |
| The a       | above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.   |
|             | (Company Name)  |
|             | Ву:   |
|             | Title:  |
|             | Date:   |
|             | n, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of  |
| Ву С        | ommission expires   |
| (Seal       | 1)  |
|             | (Notary Public)   |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

| RFQ No. |  |
|---------|--|
|         |  |

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

| Vendor's Name:  |          |      |  |
|---|----------|------|--|
| Authorized Signature:                                 | Date:    |      |  |
| State of  |          |      |  |
| County of, to-wit:                                    |          |      |  |
| Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this day of | <u>*</u> | , 20 |  |
| My Commission expires, 20                             |          | (9   |  |
| ΔΕΕΙΧ SEΔΙ HERE NOTΔRY PUBLIC                         | r:       |      |  |